NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJGSTMENT BOARD ‘
hrard Number 24406
THIRD DIVISION . Docket Number MWw-24h

-

William G. Caples, Referee

(Brotherhood of Maintemance of Way Exployes
PARTIRS TO DISPUTE: ( .
(8eaboard Coast Lime Railrcad Coarpany

STATEMENT (F CLAIM: "Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood
that: '

(1) The twelve (12) calendar days of suspension imposed upon
Apprentice Foreman Archie Powell for alleged violation of 'Rules 225(b)
and 225(c¢)' was arbitrary, capricious and based upon unproven and dis-
proven charges (System File C-k(13)-AP/12-39(80-43) G).

(2) The claimant's record be cleared and he shall be compensated
for all wvage loss suffered.”

QPIXION OF BOARD: Claimant, an Appreatice Foreman while gcheduled to work om
the Portsmouth Subdivision was instructed 1o repcrt to Boyki:
Virginia because an Apprentice Foreman there, who was assisting the Brush
Cutter, bad a family emergency. The Boadmaster when he talked to Claimant
conceraing the work to be performed at Boykins advised him his predecessor
had requested & "T" erder to protect the work amd Claiment sbould call the
dispatcher, find out the work limits so ke could put out his ™Y Boards and
Advance Warning Boards at their proper locations. Claimant ealled the dis-
patcher and ottaimed the vorking limits which he claims were given hix from
Mile Post 57 to Mile Yost 7. The Advanced Warming and “T" Boards were
Placed for Mile Posts ¥T and 57. Xovever, according to the dispatcher's
records, the working limits should have been from Mile Post S5k to Mile
Post &7. Becsuse of the discrepancy an imvestigmtion was held to develor
the facts and place the responsibility, if any, of the Claimant in conmnesctioxn
with this error. %The CQaimant was specifieally charged with violatlon of
Operating Rules 225(v) and 225(c). BSubsequently on the basis of the hearing,
the Carrier asasessed the Claimant. 12 calendar days' suspensioa, beglunizrg May 2
and ending Juwme 1, 1980, The Organization appsaled the suspemsion through
the wverious stages eof appeal to this Board,

This claim ixvolved discipline and 1t 15 incmabent wpon the Car-
rier under the long established rule of this Board to maintain the burden of
procf 4in its sassessaant that diseipline is yroper, if it is to stanxd.
Although in this record there is comflict as to certain statemexts there
18 ample probetive evideace iz the record to sustain Carrier's burden,

The penslty imposed 1s the Carrier's judgaent mad this Board has
consistently ruled it will mot overrule, reverse or set aside or redunce
pemalty imposed uniess the Claimant can show that the Carrier in assessing
the pemalty was vindictive, arbitrary or malicicus. Mo such shoving was
made grn this record. ’
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PINDINGS : The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, uwpon the whole

record and all the evidepce, finds and helds:

Tohat the parties waived oral hearing;

Toat the Carrier and the Employes involved 4in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the mning ocr the Railway labor
Act, a8 approved June 21, 193k;

Tpat this Divieion of the Adjustment Board has Jurisdiction
over the dispuie irvolved herein; a=xd

That the Agreement wes not vioclated,
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Claim denied.
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NATIGNAL RATLROAD ADJUSBLENT BOARD
By order of Third Division

ATIEST: Acting Executive Becretary )
Fational Railroad Adjustment Board

R, -y 4

_// Rosemarie Erssch - Administrative Assistant

Dated at Chicego, Illinois, this 15th day of June 1983.



